

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re:

MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD., *et al.*,

Debtors.¹

Chapter 11
Case No. 11-15059 (MG)
(Jointly Administered)

MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD., as Plan
Administrator, and MF GLOBAL ASSIGNED
ASSETS LLC,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

ALLIED WORLD ASSURANCE COMPANY,
LTD, IRON-STARR EXCESS AGENCY LTD.,
IRONSHORE INSURANCE LTD., STARR
INSURANCE & REINSURANCE LIMITED, and
FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants.

Adv. Proc. No. 16-01251 (MG)

**BERMUDA INSURERS' JOINT REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTIONS TO COMPEL ARBITRATION²**

¹ The debtors in the chapter 11 cases (the "Chapter 11 Cases") are MF Global Holdings Ltd.; MF Global Finance USA Inc.; MF Global Capital LLC; MF Global Market Services LLC; MF Global FX Clear LLC; and MF Global Holdings USA Inc. The Court entered an order of final decree closing the chapter 11 cases of MF Global Capital LLC, MF Global FX Clear LLC and MF Global Market Services LLC on February 11, 2016.

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE IRON-STARR AND ALLIED WORLD POLICIES EACH HAVE MANDATORY ARBITRATION CLAUSES THAT APPLY TO THE ENTIRE DISPUTE WITH PLAINTIFFS.	2
A. The Iron-Starr Claims Are Subject to Mandatory Arbitration.....	2
B. All Claims Under the Allied World Policy Are Subject to Mandatory Arbitration.....	2
II. THE PLAN CANNOT AND DOES NOT DISPLACE THE BERMUDA INSURERS’ RIGHTS TO ARBITRATE.....	7
III. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SHOW THAT CONGRESS INTENDED TO PRECLUDE ARBITRATION OVER THESE STATE-LAW DISPUTES.....	12
A. This Pre-Petition State-Law Contract Dispute Is Non-Core.....	13
B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments That This Dispute Is Core Are Routinely Rejected by Courts.....	17
C. Plaintiffs’ Four Reasons Why This Court Should Retain This Dispute Even if Non-Core Fail.	24
IV. THE COURT SHOULD NOT STAY THE BERMUDA INSURERS’ ARBITRATION PENDING FEDERAL’S POTENTIAL TRIAL.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</u> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	26
<u>BCE W., L.P.</u> , No. 06-0325-PHX-JAT, 2006 WL 8422206 (D. Ariz. Sept. 20, 2006).....	15, 22
<u>Blanco v. Hoehn (In re Gaston & Snow)</u> , 173 B.R. 302 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	18
<u>Bowles v. Massey Energy Co.</u> , 2012 WL 6628953 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 19, 2012).....	19
<u>Brenenstuhl v. Amica Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , No. 10-CV-1365, 2013 WL 3327954 (N.D.N.Y. July 1, 2013)	16
<u>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</u> , 132 S.Ct. 2156 (2012).....	4
<u>Cibro Petroleum Prods. v. City of Albany (In re Winimo Realty Corp.)</u> , 270 B.R. 108 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	25
<u>Cross Media Mkt’g Corp. v. CAB Mkt’g Inc. (In re Cross Media Mkt’g Corp.)</u> , 367 B.R. 435 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007) (Glenn, J.).....	8
<u>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</u> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	25
<u>Deangelis v. Corzine</u> , No. 11-cv-07866-VM-JFC (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2011)	10
<u>Drennen v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London (In re Residential Capital, LLC)</u> , No. 12-12020 (MG), Adv. No. 15-01025 (SHL), 2016 WL 6155925 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2016)	passim
<u>Drennen v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London (In re: Residential Capital, LLC)</u> , No. 15-CV-2712 (JPO), 2015 WL 9302834 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2015).....	16, 17, 18, 21
<u>Drulcrest PTY Ltd. v. Jamar Prods., Inc.</u> , No. 85 Civ. 2174 (PNL), 1986 WL 4547 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 1986).....	4
<u>Dynegy Danskammer, LLC v. Peabody Coaltrade Int’l Ltd.</u> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	19

<u>Ernst & Young, LLP v. Baker O’Neal Holdings, Inc.,</u> 304 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2002)	11
<u>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,</u> 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	14, 16
<u>Hansberry v. Lee,</u> 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	8
<u>Holywell Corp. v. Smith,</u> 503 U.S. 47 (1992).....	9
<u>Hooper Assocs., Ltd. v. AGS Computs., Inc.,</u> 548 N.E.2d 903 (1989).....	9
<u>In re Agway Gen. Agency, Inc. v. Burkeholder (In re Agway, Inc.),</u> No.02-65872, 2006 Bankr. LEXIS 4552 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2006).....	21
<u>In re Ashford Hotels, Ltd.,</u> 226 B.R. 797 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	28
<u>In re Belton,</u> No. 15 CV 1934 VB, 2015 WL 6163083 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2015).....	24, 25
<u>In re CIT Grp., Inc.,</u> No. 09-16565-ALG, 2012 WL 831095 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2012).....	11
<u>In re DPH Holdings Corp.,</u> 437 B.R. 88 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	15
<u>In re Dunne,</u> No. 16-1778-BK, 2017 WL 1164379 (2d Cir. Mar. 28, 2017).....	8
<u>In re EMS Fin. Servs. LLC,</u> 491 B.R. 196 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	18
<u>In re Felice,</u> 480 B.R. 401 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2012)	19
<u>In re Grove,</u> 100 B.R. 417 (C.D. Ill. 1989)	10
<u>In re Hoffman,</u> 99 B.R. 929 (N.D. Iowa 1989).....	22
<u>In re Kensington Ins. Co. v. James Riv. Specialty Ins. Co.,</u> 122 A.D.3d 537 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2014).....	5

<u>In re Lawrence Grp., Inc.</u> , 285 B.R. 784 (N.D.N.Y. 2002).....	15
<u>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc.</u> , No. 14 CIV. 7643 ER, 2015 WL 5729645 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015).....	26
<u>In re Lenders Abstract & Settlement Serv. Inc.</u> , 493 B.R. 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	14, 16, 18, 27
<u>In re Metro Affiliates, Inc.</u> , No. 13-13591 (SHL), 2014 WL 3767552 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2014).....	9
<u>In re MF Global Holdings, Ltd.</u> , No. 11-15059 (MG) (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2011).....	10
<u>In re Millennium Seacarriers, Inc.</u> , 458 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22
<u>In re Orion Pictures Corp. v. Showtime Networks, Inc.</u> , 4 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1993).....	14
<u>In re Petrie Retail, Inc.</u> , 304 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8, 22
<u>In re Residential Capital, LLC</u> , 519 B.R. 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	14, 17, 21
<u>In re Residential Capital, LLC</u> , No. 12-12020 (MG), 2013 WL 6709253 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2013).....	8
<u>In re Residential Capital, LLC</u> , No. 14-CV-6015 (RA), 2015 WL 739829 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2015)	15, 17, 21
<u>In re S.W. Bach</u> , 425 B.R. 78 (S.D.N.Y. Bankr. 2010) (Glenn, J.).....	20, 29, 30
<u>In re Singer Co. N.V.</u> , No. 00 CV 6793 LTS, 2001 WL 984678 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2001)	17
<u>In re Stone & Webster, Inc.</u> , 367 B.R. 523 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007)	15, 23
<u>In re U.S. Lines</u> , 197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15
<u>In re Water Valley Finishing, Inc.</u> , 139 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 1998) (per curiam).....	10

<u>Interoceania Corp. v. Sound Pilots, Inc.</u> , 107 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1997).....	23
<u>J.P. Morgan Sec. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</u> , 992 N.E. 2d 1076 (N.Y. 2013).....	28
<u>Janvey v. Alguire</u> , 847 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2017)	5
<u>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Hill</u> , 436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006).....	passim
<u>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</u> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	1
<u>Mt. McKinley Ins. Co. v. Corning, Inc.</u> , 399 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2005).....	passim
<u>Nilsen v. Prudential-Bache Sec.</u> , 761 F. Supp. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	25, 30
<u>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</u> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) (plurality opinion)	13, 18
<u>PaineWebber Inc. v. Bybyk</u> , 81 F.3d 1193 (2d Cir. 1996).....	3
<u>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. Oneida Ltd.</u> , 562 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<u>Rescap Liquidating Trust v. CMG Mortg., Inc.</u> , No. 14CV4950, 2014 WL 4652664 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2014)	18
<u>Shaw Grp. Inc. v. Triplefine Int’l Corp.</u> , 322 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3
<u>Stern v. Marshall</u> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	1, 13, 21
<u>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</u> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009).....	21
Statutes & Rules	
11 U.S.C. § 1109.....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1141(a)	8, 9

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2) passim
Bermuda International Conciliation and Arbitration Act of 1993, art. 1927

The Bermuda Insurers respectfully submit this reply in support of their motions to compel arbitration (Adv. Dkt. 13, Adv. Dkt. 19).
